March 15, 1971 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 112

ORDINANCE NO. 46-X

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE SALE OF STREET WIDENING, EXTENSION AND IMPROVEMENT BONDS TO FUND SHARON LANE WIDENING.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$315,000 is hereby transferred from the sale of Street Widening, Extension, and Improvement Bonds, Series B, to Account 537.07 - Sharon Lane Widening, such funds to be used for the widening of Sharon Lane.

<u>Section 2.</u> That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 15th day of March, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 112.

March 15, 1971 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 113

ORDINANCE NO. 47-X

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 732-X, THE 1970-71 BUDGET ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE LONGEVITY ALLOWANCE ACCOUNT TO THE TRAFFIC CONTROL ACCOUNT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$12,200 is hereby transferred from an excess appropriation in the Longevity Allowance Account (530.09) to Account 518.210 - Traffic Control, these funds to be used for construction, materials and supplies for specialized traffic warning devices.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underhill Jo-City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 15th day of March, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 113.

March 15, 1971 Ordinance Book 13 - Page 114

AMENDING CHAPTER 7 Section 15(a)

¢	RDINANCE	48	

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7, SECTION 15, "CEMETERIES" OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Chapter 7, Section 15, Subsection (a) is hereby amended by deleting the following words and figures:

> "City Ground Graves (Ground and opening) Infants

Adults

27.50"

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved by form:

(Henry W. Underhill, Jr.) City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, Morth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 15th day of March, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 114.

March 15, 1971 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 115

ORDINANCE NO. 49-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 1621 Pegram Street
PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF
CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 15, CHAPTER 160 OF THE
GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

whereas, the dwelling located at 1621 Pegram Street
in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Superintendent of Building
Inspection to be unfit for human habitation and the owners thereof have
been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the
Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of
the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

	WHEREAS, said owners have	failed to comply	with said	order
served	by registered mail on the _	1-26-71		and
	2-11-71 , NG/	, THEREFORE,		

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

North Carolina, that the Superintendent of Building Inspection is hereby

ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at

1621 Pegram Street in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the

Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of the

General Statutes of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

theny W. Underheely.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 15th day of March, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Eook 18, at Page 115.

March 15, 1971 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 116 ORDINANCE 50

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE VI, ENTITLED "COM-MUNITY ANTENNA TELEVISION SYSTEM" OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 6, Article VI, Section 6-66 of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by deleting and substituting in lieu thereof certain portions of paragraphs in subsections (c), (d) and (h) as follows:

- (a) Amending subsection (c) by deleting in their entirety the second and third sentences and inserting at the end of the first sentence in lieu thereof:
 - ", together with such other program material and advertising as may be allowed by Rules and Regulations of the Federal Communications Commission from time to time."
- (b) Amending subsection (d) by deleting that portion of the first sentence beginning with the phrase "and other information, including civil defense type information as required." and inserting in lieu thereof:
 - ", or other programming,"
- (c) Amending subsection (h) by adding at the end of said section the following:
 - ", and for advertising transmitted over the CATV system."

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Charliel Jr.
City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 15th day of March, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 116.